
Docket Item #7 
        BZA #2020-00008 
                                             Board of Zoning Appeals 
        June 8, 2020 
             
         
 
ADDRESS:  320 EAST MONORE AVENUE  
ZONE:    R-2-5/ SINGLE AND TWO-FAMILY ZONE 
APPLICANT: KATHERINE l. GERHARD, APPLICANT 
 
ISSUE: A variance to construct a second-story addition over the existing first floor. 
 
===================================================================== 
CODE                                                 CODE                APPLICANT            REQUESTED 
SECTION              SUBJECT                REQMT              PROPOSES              VARIANCE 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
3-506(A)(1)             Front  13.00- 26.25 feet*          8.80 feet    4.20 feet* 
    * Based on the range of the contextual block face. 
 
Planning and Zoning staff recommends approval of the requested variance because the request 
meets the criteria for a variance.   
 
If the Board grants the requested variance, the applicant must comply with all requirements of this 
report’s department comments. The applicant must also have the lots consolidated and submit a 
survey plat prepared by a licensed surveyor confirming building footprint, consolidation and setbacks 
prior to all final inspections. The variance must be recorded with the property’s deed in the City’s 
Land Records Office prior to the release of the building permit.   
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BZA #2020-00008 
320 East Monroe Avenue 

 

I. Issue 
The applicant proposes to add a 
second-story addition to accommodate 
a stairway in line with the existing wall 
of an enclosed front porch in the 
required secondary front yard facing 
DeWitt Avenue.  
 

II. Background 
The subject property is located on two 
lots of  record containing 7,135 square 
feet of lot area, with a lot frontage of 
47.24 feet facing East Monroe 
Avenue, 139.91 feet facing DeWitt 
Avenue, and depths of 51.60 feet along 
the north side property line and 142.00 
feet along the west side property line.  
The subject property is a    substandard 
lot in the R-2-5 zone with respect to lot 
width and frontage facing East Monroe Avenue. 
 
The lot is currently developed with a single-family detached dwelling.  The dwelling’s front 
porch is located 21.00 feet from the south primary front property line, 8.80 feet from the east 
secondary front property line, 5.00 feet from the west side property line and 84.00 feet from 
the north side property line.  According to real estate records, the residence was constructed 
in 1933. 
 
The following table provide zoning analysis of the subject property. 
R-2-5 Required/Permitted Existing Proposed 
Lot Area 6,500 sq. ft. 7,145 sq. ft. 7,145 sq. ft. 
Lot Width (Primary) 65.00 ft. 49.80 ft.   49.80 ft. 
Lot Width (Secondary) 65.00 ft. 142.00 ft. 142.00 ft. 
Lot Frontage (Primary) 40.00 ft.   47.24 ft.   47.24 ft. 
Lot Frontage (Secondary) 40.00 ft. 139.93 ft. 139.93 ft. 
Front Yard (Primary)  10.67ft. – 106.75 ft.* 21.00 ft. 21.00 ft. 

Front Yard (Secondary) 13.00ft.- 26.25 ft. * 8.80 ft. 8.80 ft. 
 

Side Yard (North) 7.00 ft. (minimum) 
1:3 height to setback 
ratio 

84.00 ft. 84.00 ft. 

Side Yard (West) 7.00 ft. (minimum) 
1:3 height to setback 
ratio 

5.00 ft. 5.00 ft. 

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 3,215.25 sq. ft. (.45)  1006 sq. ft. 1603 sq. ft. 

Figure 1: Subject Property 
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* Based on the range of the contextual block face. 
 
III. Description 

The applicant proposes to construct a second-story addition in line and over an existing one-
story enclosed porch facing DeWitt Avenue to convert it to a stairwell to access the new 
proposed second-story addition. The relief sought by the variance application is not available 
through a special exception process because Section 11-1302(B)(2)(c) of the ordinance 
indicates that in order for the non-complying enclosed front porch to be eligible for the Special 
Exception, that porch would have extend for more than 50 percent of the length of the 
building. The new portion for the stairwell addition would measure 7.50 feet by 11.00 feet for 
a total area of 83.60 square feet and will continue to be located 8.80 feet from the front 
property line facing DeWitt Avenue. The porch wall comprises only 39 percent of the linear 
wall; therefore, it is not eligible for a Special Exception. 
 
A shed dormer at the rear will be constructed to accommodate a second master bedroom and 
will measure 16.00 feet by 14.00 feet for a total of 224 square feet. On the west side of the 
house the applicant is using area under the existing roof line and create a reverse gable towards 
the front of the house to capture usable space. These improvements will be constructed in 
accordance and in compliance to the R-2-5 zoning regulations and are not subject to the 
variance.   
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Figure 2 
 
Upon completion of the work, the proposed renovations will continue to comply with the floor 
area requirements. (Refer to floor area calculations.) 
 
There have been no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject  
property. 

    
IV. Noncomplying Structure/ Substandard Lot  

The existing lot is substandard and contains a noncomplying structure with respect to the 
following: 

 
 Regulation     Required  Existing  Noncompliance 
 Lot Width (Primary)    65.00 Feet  49.80 Feet   15.20 Feet 
 Side Yard (West)      7.00 Feet    5.00 Feet     2.00 Feet 
  
V. Master Plan/Zoning 

The subject property has been zoned R-2-5 since adoption of the Third Revised Zoning Map 
in 1951and is identified in the Potomac West Small Area Plan for residential use. 
 

VI. Requested Variance: 
3-506(A)(1) Front Yard (east)(secondary)  
The applicant requests a variance of 4.20 feet from the minimum front setback of 13.00 feet 
based contextual block face range along DeWitt Avenue to construct a second-story addition 
in line with the existing one-story enclosed porch to create a new stairwell to access the new 
proposed second story master bedroom 8.80 feet from the secondary front property line.      

 
VII.  Justification for Variance 

The applicant states that strict application of section 3-506(A)(1) prevents the reasonable use 
of the property because the home sits on a corner lot and has two front yards setbacks.  The 
current regulations for the front yards, the contextual block face, creates an extreme hardship 
on a property that was constructed prior to 1952.  
 

VIII. Analysis of Variance Definition 
Per Zoning Ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance 
unless it finds that the request meets the definition of a variance per Zoning Ordinance section 
2-201.1 as follows:  

 
a. The request is a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, or 

area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or 
structure. 
 
The request is a reasonable deviation from the provision regulating the shape and the 
location of the existing building.  The lot is a corner lot.  Corner lots by definition have 
two front yards and two side yards.   
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In 2019, the Infill Regulations were nullified whereby the block face would have been 
the average prevailing of the block.  The applicants would not have met that criteria.  
The new contextual block face regulation provides a range between the closest and 
furthest setback of abutting properties facing the street or the zone front setback of 
20.00 feet.  In the case of this property, the enclosed porch on this house predates the 
current regulations where it sits 8.80 feet from the secondary front property line, but 
the new minimum must be at least 13.00 feet from the secondary front property line.  
 
The variance being requested is reasonable since other options to locate the stairwell 
are limited.  If the applicant were to build along the west building line, they would 
still require a level of relief from the Board of Zoning Appeals.  If applicant were to 
build the stairway in compliance with the regulations, egress from the basement 
would be inaccessible. Additionally, the applicant cannot apply for a Special 
Exception for the side porch because Section 11-1302(B)(2)(c) of the ordinance 
indicates that in order for the non-complying enclosed front porch to be eligible for 
the Special Exception, that porch would have extend for more than 50 percent of the 
length of the building.   The porch wall comprises only 39 percent of the linear wall; 
therefore, it is not eligible for a Special Exception. 

 
b. Strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of 

the property. 
 
The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would unreasonably restrict the    
utilization of the property.  First, the property is ineligible for a Special Exception to 
expand along a non-complying wall. Section 11-1302(B)(2)(c) of the ordinance 
indicates that for the non-complying enclosed front porch to be eligible for the Special 
Exception, the porch would have to extend for more than 50 percent of the length of 
the building.  
 
The plat indicates that the linear length of the wall of the enclosed porch is 11.00 feet.  
While the linear length of the building wall of the dwelling facing the secondary front 
yard is as 28.00 feet. The porch wall comprises only 39 percent of the linear wall; 
therefore, it is not eligible for a Special Exception. 

 
Second, the zoning regulations regarding the contextual block face indicate that the 
front yard is within a range, meaning no structure can be closer or further back than 
the setback of an abutting property. The ordinance further goes on to indicate that if 
the range exceeds 20.00 feet, then the residential property in question shall provide a 
yard of at least 20.00 feet. 

 
In the case of the subject property, it is currently 23.38 percent substandard with 
respect to the lot width facing Monroe Avenue.  The required lot width is 65.00 feet 
however the subject property only contains a lot width of 49.80 feet in the primary 
front yard facing East Monroe Street.  The lot width to the north side of the property 
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is 51.50 feet.  While the north side of the property is still substandard to the required 
minimum, it also indicates that this corner lot is not symmetric with respect to the lot 
lines. Even if the lot lines were symmetric, a level of relief would still be required by 
the applicant. 
 
Third, the narrowness of the lot makes it challenging to meet the secondary front yard 
setback along the DeWitt Avenue side of the property.  The current house sits 5.00 
feet from the west side property line and the enclosed sunroom is located 8.80 feet 
from the secondary front yard facing DeWitt Avenue.  If the new addition were to 
meet the minimum 13.00 feet from the secondary front yard, it would be 25 percent 
or a quarter of the width of the lot facing East Monroe Avenue. 

 
Fourth, if an addition was built by right, the proposed addition would hinder the rear 
egress from the basement. 
 
It is for these reasons that the rules unreasonably restrict the use of the property. 

 
c. The need for a variance is not shared generally by other properties. 

 
The block along DeWitt Avenue has one religious institution and four other 
residential houses on the block face.  The two houses that sit along the same side of 
the block as the subject property would be able to comply with the contextual 
minimum. The two other houses on the other side of the block would be able to meet 
the standard that is outlined in 3-506(A)(1) that states, “If the minimum front yard, 
including the front yard of the property in question, within this range exceeds 20 
feet, a residential use shall provide a front yard of at least 20 feet.”  The only 
property that would not meet the contextual block face range is the subject property. 

 
d. The variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. 

 
The requested variance is not in contrary to the ordinance. Since 1992, the Zoning 
Ordinance has made several changes to address a myriad of issues that have made it 
difficult for properties to build or expand. 
 
In 2008 the Infill Regulations were adopted.  In those provisions there was a section 
identified as Section 7-2501 that indicated that the front yard was to be the average 
along the block face.  The established average became the established build-to-line.    
 
In the case of the subject property, it would not have complied with the average 
prevailing setback.  Based on those regulation, the front setback average would have 
been 19.73 feet facing DeWitt Avenue which would have been the “build to” line.   
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Because of the many challenges that the regulations brought to houses that sat either 
in front of the “average prevailing 
setback” line or very far behind 
that line, staff re-evaluated, and 
City Council adopted the new 
regulations regarding front setback 

in 2019.      
     
The current rules allow for more 
flexibility by creating a range based 
on the contextual block face to 
determine the front setback 
required for construction. In the 
case of the subject property, most of 
the house complies with the 
required setback, only the enclosed 
front porch and proposed second 
story addition would be located 
forward of the minimum required 
13.00-foot setback.  
 
 
 
Figure 3 
 
e. The variance does not include a 

change in use, which change shall be accomplished by a rezoning. 
 

     The variance request does not include a change in use. The property will continue  
     to be used as residential single-family dwelling. 

 
IX. Analysis of Variance Standards 

Per Zoning Ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance 
unless it finds that the request meets the variance standards as follows: 

 
a. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 

utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship 
due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of 
the effective date of the ordinance. 
 
The strict application would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.  The 
contextual front yard setback for the corner lot would not allow the applicant to 
construct over an existing enclosed porch.  The narrow width of the lot facing Monroe 
Avenue also presents a challenge. 
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The proposed addition 
is very modest in size. 
The applicant is not 
proposing to add any 
new footprint on the 
property. What is 
being proposed is a 
new shed dormer to the 
rear of the dwelling 
unit. The applicant is 
proposing to access the 
new expanded second 
story by converting the 
existing enclosed porch 
into a stairway. The 
applicants could build 
a stairwell from the 
rear of the house but to 
do so would require the existing basement egress to be cut off.  

Figure 5 
 

b. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith 

Figure 4 
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and any hardship was not created by the applicants for the variance. 
 
The applicant acquired the property in good faith. The existing house was constructed 
in 1933. In reviewing past ordinances, it was not until the 1951 Ordinance that the 
zoning classifications breakdown for residential changed to what is seen today.   
 
The 1951 Ordinance indicates that any portion of a corner lot where the frontage is 
more than one hundred twenty (120) feet shall be considered an interior lot. The 
subject property has a linear frontage facing DeWitt Avenue 139.93 feet. The 
ordinance further indicates that interior lots “have frontage on but one street.” When 
looking at the setback for the R-2-5 zoning in the 1951 ordinance, it indicates that the 
side yard requirement “shall be seven feet and the minimum setback ratio for 
residences shall be 1:3.”  As there are no known variances on this property, it may be 
assumed that the porch either existing prior to the 1951 ordinance or the porch was 
constructed in compliance with the rules of the 1951 ordinance. 
 
The 1965 Sanborn Map indicates that the subject property had an existing structure 
facing DeWitt Avenue. 

 
The only building permits record prior to the 1992 amendments indicate that in 1973, 
a permit was issued to remove the screening from a porch and replace with jalousies 
and in 1991, a permit for re-roofing on the structure.   
 
 

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 6 
 

c. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and 
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nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical 
 
The proposed variance will not be a substantial detriment to surrounding adjacent 
properties. The modest addition would not hinder light or air.  The property across 
Monroe Street is set 106.75 feet back from its front property line.  There is 
approximately 84.00 feet between the house to the north side property line that is 
adjacent to an alley.   In addition, the adjacent neighbor to the north sits on the other 
side of the 10.00-foot wide alley. The adjacent house to the west currently has a 
second-story addition.  The applicant’s proposal will be over the existing footprint on 
the existing house and the addition will be compatible to size and scale of the neighbor 
to the west. There will negligible changes to light or air that would affect the adjacent 
residential properties. In addition, the applicant will be able to maintain open yard 
space in the north side yard. 

      
d. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a 

nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be 
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance.  
 
This corner lot property is unique due to its narrow width, there are other corner lot 
properties in the immediate area, including those that comprise the contextual block 
face that do not have the issue of the narrowness of lot width.  There would not be a 
reason for the formulation or adoption for new regulations or to amend the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

 
e. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such 

property or a change in the zoning classification of the property. 
 

The variance request will not change the use or zoning of the residential property. 
 

f. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance or the process for modification of a 
Zoning Ordinance at the time of the filing of the variance application. 
 
The relief sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process because Section 11-1302(B)(2)(c) of the ordinance indicates that in 
order for the non-complying enclosed front porch to be eligible for the Special 
Exception, that porch would have extend for more than 50 percent of the length of the 
building.  
 
The plat indicates that the linear length of the wall of the enclosed porch is 11.00 feet.  
While the linear length of the building wall of the dwelling facing the secondary front, 
yard is as 28.00 feet. The porch wall comprises only 39 percent of the linear wall; 
therefore, it is not eligible for a Special Exception. 
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X. Staff Conclusion 

Staff recommends approval of the requested variance to allow a second story over an 
existing addition located in the secondary front yard facing DeWitt Avenue. 
 

 
Staff: 
Marlo J.W. Ford, AICP, Urban Planner, marlo.ford@alexandriava.gov 
Mary Christesen, Zoning Manager, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use, Division Chief, anthony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov 

 
 

1212

mailto:marlo.ford@alexandriava.gov
mailto:mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov
mailto:thony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov


BZA #2020-00008 
320 East Monroe Avenue 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 
* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments apply. 
 
 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
 

R1. The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 
demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 

 
R2. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged during 

construction activity. (T&ES) 
 

R3. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 
on the plan. (T&ES) 
 

F1. The applicant should provide a determination of disturbed area per City Guidelines to T&ES 
prior to submitting for permits. If the land disturbance meets or exceeds 2500 square feet, a 
released grading plan will be required prior to submitting for permits.  (T&ES) 
 

F2. If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction process 
the following will be required: 
For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & Inspections 
at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements that will be 
required.  
For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 
minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 
 

 
C-1The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, Chapter 

1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). (T&ES) 
 

C-2The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property line. 
(T&ES) 
 

C-3Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and 
to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-6-224) 
(T&ES) 
 

C-4All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
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C-5Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) (T&ES) 

 
C-6All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc. 

must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 

 
 
Code Administration: 
No comments received by this department 
 
Recreation (Arborist): 
Forestry has no comments. 
 
 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
No archaeological oversight necessary for this project. 
 
 
Other Requirements Brought to the Applicant’s Attention: 
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